
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS   to be made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, 
Councillor Carl Maynard 
 
MONDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2015 AT 10.00 AM  
 
COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
AGENDA 
 
1   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 20 July 2015  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  
 

3   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4   Uckfield High Street improvements - Stage 2  (Pages 7 - 16) 
Report by Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

5   Your Energy Sussex  (Pages 17 - 18) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

6   Capital Budget for speed management 2015/16  (Pages 19 - 32) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

7   Council Order for The East Sussex Permit Scheme  (Pages 33 - 90) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

8   Station Road, Lewes - Experimental Traffic Regulation Order (TRO)  (Pages 91 - 94) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

9   Environment Agency proposals for the Ouse, Cuckmere and Pevensey Internal 
Drainage Districts  (Pages 95 - 108) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

10   Bexhill to Hastings Link Road - Contractual Arrangements for Archaeology Post 
Excavation Assessment, Analysis, Reporting and Archiving  (Pages 109 - 110) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

11   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 4 September 2015 
 
Contact Simon Bailey, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481935 
Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk  



 

 



 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Carl 
Maynard, on 20 July 2015 at County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
Councillor Bennett spoke on item 5 (see minute 16)  
Councillors Earl, Ensor, Maynard and Philips spoke on item 8 (see minute 14)  
Councillor Stogdon spoke on items 6, 8 and 7 (see minutes 13, 14 and 17)  
 
 
10 MINUTES  
 
10.1 Councillor Maynard approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 22 
June 2015.  
 
 
11 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
11.1 Councillor Maynard declared a personal interest in item 7 as the Leader of Rother 
District Council, but did not consider this to be prejudicial.  He also declared a prejudicial 
interest in item 8 as Leader of Rother District Council.  Councillor Elkin, Lead Cabinet Member 
for Resources, considered the item on his behalf.  
 
 
12 REPORTS  
 
12.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
12.2 It was RESOLVED to amend the agenda order.  The revised order of items to be 
considered was: item 6; item 8; item 4; item 5; item 7.   
 
 
13 ROAD SAFETY PRIORITIES  
 
13.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
DECISION  
 
13.2 RESOLVED to (1) approve the process of prioritisation relevant to each scheme type; 
and  
 
(2) approve the Road Safety Team to assess requests for road safety and traffic management 
interventions on a regular basis and progress the highest priority scheme(s) within the available 
budgets.   
 
Reason  
 
13.3 The Road Safety Engineering and Local Traffic and Safety Teams receive in excess of 
4,000 logged enquiries each year. The vast majority of these enquiries are requesting that some 
form of intervention is undertaken.  The Road Safety and Local Traffic and Safety Teams are 
unable to address 
[...]
 improve safety on The Street, Wilbees Road and Caneheath it would be more 
appropriate to ensure that appropriate warning signs, road markings and verge marker posts 
are in place to help make drivers more aware of the alignment of the road. 
 
 
17 PRE APPLICATION CHARGES FOR DRAINAGE ADVICE  
 
17.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
DECISION  
 
17.2 RESOLVED to (1) agree the schedule of charges set out in Appendix 1 as the County 
Council’s tariff for pre-application advice and the provision of data; and  
 
(2) delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to agree annual 
reviews of the tariff.  
 
Reasons  
 
17.3 The County Council as Lead Local Flood Authority is a statutory consultee on major 
applications having drainage implications; the response is provided free of charge. However, it 
is appropriate to charge for other actions which are not part of the statutory consultee role, but 
still contribute to the management of flood risk.  The tariff reflects current hourly rates, makes 
allowance for costs and does not seek to 
place an undue burden on the development industry which is recovering from a protracted down 
turn. 
  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to: Lead Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment 

 
Date of meeting: 
 

 14 September 2015 
 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Uckfield High Street Improvements – Stage 2 
 

Purpose: To seek approval to progress the Stage 2 Improvements, 
including the length of parking duration and preferred traffic 
management solution for Stage 2 following local consultation. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to: 

 
(1) Agree in principle to the implementation of the Uckfield High Street Improvement 

Scheme Stage 2; and 
(2) Agree that the Scheme progresses with a 30 minutes stay for the 23 parking 

spaces on the High Street; and 
(3) Support the provision of up to two parking bays for blue badge holders on the 

High Street; and 
(4) Authorise the use of a one-way traffic management scheme to be utilised during 

the construction period subject to further consideration in conjunction with the 
appointed contractor, and delegate power to the Director of Communities, 
Economy and Transport to authorise the final scheme. 

 
1.  Background Information 
 
1.1 Uckfield is a vibrant and flourishing town, but it suffers from traffic congestion in the 
High Street.  With more housing already being built and further construction anticipated, 
congestion will get worse without significant traffic management improvements in the town 
centre. 
 
1.2 Contributions from development in Uckfield and the surrounding settlements have 
been secured by Wealden District Council (WDC) by means of Section 106 legal 
agreements.  This money needs to be used to mitigate the impact of development generated 
traffic on the roads in the town centre. To date, East Sussex County Council has received 
£2.5m from WDC for Stages 1 to 3. WDC continue to hold a further £1m which is potentially 
available for the delivery of Stages 2 to 3.  Therefore the total available funding for the 
scheme (including interest and indexation) is £3.5m. Expenditure on Stages 2 and 3 will be 
managed in line with the remaining funding. 
  
1.3 An action plan for addressing congestion in Uckfield Town Centre was agreed by the 
County Council’s Lead Member for Transport and Environment in July 2011. The Uckfield 
Town Centre Project Board agreed for a public exhibition to be held in March 2012 showing 
four different options for addressing town centre congestion as a result of current and 
proposed development in the town.   

 
1.4 The consultation results showed that improving car parking opportunities was the 
favoured choice and there was also support to incorporate elements of sustainable travel 
choices into the proposed scheme.  
 
1.
[...]
ns for Recommendation 
 
3.1 The Stage 2 Improvement Scheme for Uckfield High Street should be progressed. 
Based on the consultation responses and the analysis provided above, the Lead Member is 
therefore recommended to agree that the Scheme progresses with a 30 minutes stay for the 
23 parking spaces introduced by means of an Experimental Traffic Regulation Order. There 
will also be up to two allocated bays reserved for blue badge holders. 
 
3.2 Further work will be carried out to explore the use of a one-way traffic management 
solution during the construction period with consideration given to determining whether a 
northbound or southbound direction is the optimum solution. It is recommended that one-
way working is pursued with the decision for the best direction of travel (north or 
southbound) to be identified following discussions with the appointed contractor with 
delegated power being given to  the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to 
authorise the final scheme. 
 
 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 
 
Contact Officer: Elaine Martin 
Tel. No. 01273 482286 
Email: Elaine.martin@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
LOCAL MEMBERS 
Councillor Claire Dowling 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Stage 2 outline design 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



APPENDIX 1 – VIEWS OF UCKFIELD TOWN COUNCIL AND CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 
 

UCKFIELD TOWN COUNCIL 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Minutes of the meeting of UCKFIELD TOWN COUNCIL held in the Council Chamber,  

Civic Centre on Friday 10
th
 July 2015 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: 
Cllr. L. Eastwood (Town Mayor)  Cllr. D. Bennett (Deputy Town Mayor) 
Cllr. P. Meakin     Cllr. M. Dean 
Cllr. P. Sparks    Cllr. J. Beckford 
Cllr. D. Ward     Cllr. I. Smith 
Cllr. B. Mayhew    Cllr. K. Everett 
Cllr. J. Love     Cllr. J. Anderson 
Cllr. D. French 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Cllr. C. Reynolds Wealden District Council 
15 members of the public 
2 members of the press 
 
Ashley Serpis - Town Clerk 
 
Minutes taken by Ashl
[...]
plans to lengthen the platform seems 

to support the view that they are expecting use to increase. 

Ridgewood Farm approval 

Whilst this is a separate issue, we also note that planning has been granted for the building of  1,000 

new homes at Ridgewood Farm.  As has been stated in the Chamber’s letter of 28 March 2015 to 

Wealden District Council, whilst we recognise that a larger population will bring more opportunities 

Page 15



into Uckfield,  we do not believe the current infrastructure can cope with this additional number of 

cars even with the proposed improvements to the High Street.  Specifically we believe it is critical 

that the parts of the A22 which bypass Uckfield is dualled to prevent gridlock. 

Canvassing views 

As you will see from the attached Press release we are calling an emergency full meeting of our 

members on 8 July to allow our members to express their views and to assess the feelings of the full 

membership on the revised plans and the proposals for traffic management. 

As you are aware many High Street traders are not members of the Chamber and there is of course 

impact on residents and other traders so we would respectfully suggest that you consider calling a 

public meeting to allow these people a voice. 

 

Page 16



 
 

Committee: Lead Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment  

Date: 14 September 2015 

Report By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Title of Report: Your Energy Sussex 

Purpose of Report: To recommend to Lead Member that East Sussex County 
Council becomes an Affiliate Partner in the Your Energy Sussex 
Partnership 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  The Lead Member is recommended to: 

(1) Note the expected benefits of becoming an Affiliate Partner;  
(2) Agree that the County Council becomes an Affiliate Partner rather than a 

Strategic Partner; and 
(3) Delegate to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport authority to 

take all actions necessary to give effect to the decision to
[...]
rship (‘the YES Partnership’). 
 
2.Conclusion and Reason for Recommendation 
 
2.1  It is no longer appropriate for County Council to sign up to the Yes Partnership as a 
Strategic Partner. However, there are considerable potential benefits to the County Council 
and East Sussex businesses and residents, from the County Council joining the YES 
Partnership as an Affiliate Partner. This does not require the County Council to contribute 
any finance to the YES Partnership. 
 
2.2  Lead Member is recommended to: 
 

1) note the expected benefits of becoming an Affilate Partner in the YES Partnership; 
 
2) agree that the County Council becomes an Affiliate Partner in YES rather than a 
Strategic Member; 
 
3) delegate to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport authority to take all 
actions necessary to give effect to the decision to become an Affiliate Partner including 
authority to enter into all necessary agreements. 

 
 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 
Contact Officer: Andy Arnold 
Tel.No. 01273 481606 
Email: Andy.Arnold@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
LOCAL MEMBERS 
All 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
None 

Page 18

mailto:Andy.Arnold@eastsussex.gov.uk


 
 

        
 
Committee: Lead Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment 

Date: 14 September 2015 

Report By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Title of Report: Capital Programme for Speed Management in 2015/2016. 

Purpose of Report: To seek approval for the capital programme for Speed Management for the 
2015/2016 financial year. 

RECOMMENDATION:  The Lead Member is recommended to agree the Capital Programme for 
Speed Management for the 2015/2016 financial year as outlined in Appendix 1.  
 

 
1.  Background Information 
 
1.1 At the meeting on 27 April 2015 the Lead Member for Transport and Environment considered a 
report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport that provided an update of the village 
assessment and review of speed limits on 
[...]
 Speed Surveys 
11 Holtye 50 A264 5 4Se 1Sl 9 Identified for a Safer Route Study 
12 Argos Hill 50 A267 5 4Se 1Sl 9 Consider 40mph speed limit 
13 N Chailey to Scaynes Hill 60 A272 7 1Se, 6 Sl 8 50mph speed limit in progress 
14 Punnetts Town 30 B2096 7 1Se 6Sl 8 Reduced 40mph speed limit to 30mph in March 2015 
15 Five Ash Down 60 A26 6 1Se 5Sl 7 50mph speed limit in progress 
16 Wallsend Road 30 A259 6 1Se 5Sl 7 Reduced 60mph speed limit to 30mph in August 2014 

17 N Chailey to St Peters School 60 A275 4 
1Fa, 1Se, 

2Sl 7 Get Speed Surveys 

18 Common Lane 60 B2112 4 
1Fa, 1Se, 

2Sl 7 Consider as part of B2112 Ditchling Road 

        
     

Fa = Fatal crash 
 

     
Se = Serious injury crash 

 
     

Sl = Slight Injury crash 
  

P
age 25

A
ppendix 2



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



 

Report to: Lead Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

14 September 2015 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Council Order for The East Sussex Permit Scheme 
 

Purpose: To comply with recent legislation it is necessary to make a Council 
Order to continue to operate our current Permit Scheme with the 
required statutory amendments. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to: 

(1) Authorise a Council Order to be made to continue the East Sussex Permit Scheme 
with the amendments as required by legislation (Deregulation Act 2015); and 

(2) Note the legislation requires the Council Order to be in force by 1 October 2015. 
 

 

1 Background Information 

1.1 The Traffic Management Act 2004 empowered Highway Authorities to operate a Permit 
Scheme whereby all public utilities and statutory undertakers had to secure a permit before 
working in the public highway. 

1.2 In August 2011 a business case for a Permit Scheme was approved by the Lead Member 
for Transport and Environment in the Transport Operations Service Plan 2010/2011. 

1.3 To better co-ordinat
[...]
 permanent, revised or revoked. Objections to the Order can be made within the first six months 
from the date that it is made. Any objections to the experimental order must be considered before a 

Page 91

Agenda Item 8



decision is made as to whether the order giving permanent effect to its provisions should be made. The 
20mph speed limit will be introduced through a separate permanent TRO.  

 
1.6. The cost of advertising the TROs and introducing the associated signage will be £5K and will be met 
from the 2015/16 capital programme for local transport improvements. 
 
2 Supporting Information 

 
2.1. A public consultation exercise was undertaken on the Lewes Station Forecourt Improvement 
scheme in September 2013 as part of the wider Lewes Steps Forward programme. The results of the 
consultation showed that 84% of respondents supported or strongly supported the proposals. Details of 
the proposed layout were also discussed directly with stakeholders and their representatives, and there 
has been ongoing liaison with these stakeholders including representatives of the taxi trade, local 
businesses, Southern Railway and Network Rail. 
 
2.2. The extent of Station Road that includes the Station Forecourt area is owned by Network Rail and is 
not adopted highway. In order to advertise the experimental TRO, the County Council needs Network 
Rail’s approval. This consent has not yet been obtained and discussions with Network Rail are currently 
taking place. A verbal update will be provided at the Lead Member meeting. 
 
 
3 Conclusion and Reason for Recommendation 
 
3.1. The Lewes Station Forecourt Improvement scheme will provide significant improvements for 
pedestrians and better traffic management in Station Road. Introducing the scheme under an 
experimental TRO will enable the necessary parking restrictions to be monitored and reviewed before a 
decision is made as to whether they should be made permanent with or without modifications or 
revoked. I there
[...]

\
H

i
g

h
w

a
y
s
\
H

i
g

h
w

a
y
s
\
D

 
-
 
P

r
o

j
e

c
t
s
\
0

0
9

0
0

0
3

5
 
E

S
C

C
 
C

a
p

i
t
a

l
 
W

o
r
k
s
 
P

a
c
k
a

g
e

 
2

0
1

3
-
1

4
\
0

3
 
P

r
o

j
e

c
t
s
\
L

W
_

A
0

5
 
L

e
w

e
s
 
S

t
a

t
i
o

n
 
F

o
r
e

c
o

u
r
t
 
I
m

p
r
o

v
e

m
e

n
t
s
\
1

0
2

.
D

r
a

w
i
n

g
s
\
0

3
 
W

o
r
k
i
n

g
\
A

m
e

n
d

e
d

\
C

O
0

0
9

0
0

0
6

6
-
1

0
4

-
R

o
a

d
 
M

a
r
k
i
n

g
 
&

 
T

r
a

f
f
i
c
 
S

i
g

n
 
0

3
.
d

w
g

,
 
0

3
/
0

8
/
2

0
1

5
 
1

5
:
2

9
:
4

5
,
 
1

2
9

5
8

2

P
age 93

A
ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 

Report to: Lead Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment  
 

Date of meeting: 14 September 2015 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  

Title: Environment Agency proposals for the Ouse, Cuckmere and 
Pevensey Levels Internal Drainage Districts 

Purpose: To determine the County Council’s view on the Environment 
Agency’s proposals for the three Internal Drainage Districts and 
agree a formal response. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to: 

(1) Support the Environment Agency’s proposals to dissolve the Cuckmere and 
Pevensey Levels Internal Drainage Districts and re-establish the Cuckmere and 
Pevensey Levels Districts with one Internal Drainage Board;  
 

(2) Accept the dissolution of the Ouse Internal Drainage District in principle subject 
to further discussions with Lewes District Council on flood risk management 
priorities within the area, and, further negotiations with the Environment Agency 
and others on funding for the County Council’s additional burden of Ordinary 
Watercourse Consenting and enforcement in the Ouse District; and  
 

(3) Authorise the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport (in consultation 
with Lead Member for Transport and Environment)  to: 

a. Agree the final response to the Environment Agency on this matter; and  
b. Agree the County Council’s represent
[...]
red of 
such a role, but the idea can be supported in principle.  

Ouse 

2.6. With the decision of LDC’s Cabinet not to support the establishment of a new IDB, there 
is a risk that the County Council, as the Lead Local Flood Authority, would be passed an 
additional burden in the form of Ordinary Watercourse Consenting and enforcement within the 
IDD, but outside the main river, which had previously been undertaken by the EA. A review of 
the EA’s OWC records for the Ouse IDD reveals that only three consents have been issued 
since 2007. Beyond this limited evidence, the EA has not provided data which accurately 
records the extent of work associated with OWC and enforcement which the County Council 
would have to take on with the dissolution of the Ouse IDD. 

2.7. In its resolution not to support the one board three district model, LDC’s Cabinet 
committed the savings it would make (as result of not paying an IDB levy) to mitigating flood 
and coastal erosion risk more widely within the Lewes District. This is a welcome decision, and 
although the extent and nature of Lewes District’s flood risk management work programme has 
yet to be fully developed, this presents an opportunity for greater collaborative working with the 
District Council on flood risk issues.  

2.8. The approach should therefore be to accept the dissolution of the Ouse IDD but have 
further discussions with LDC on flood risk management priorities in the area, and further 
negotiations with the EA and others on funding the additional burden to ESCC to undertake 
OWC and enforcement.                                   

Page 96



  

3 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  

3.1 The dissolution of the Cuckmere and Pevensey Levels IDD and replacement with one 
Board can be supported. The dissolution of the Ouse IDD could be accepted in principle, 
subject to further discussions with LDC on flood risk management priorities in the area, and 
further negotiations with the EA and others on funding for the County Council’s additional 
burden on OWC and enforcement in the Ouse IDD outside the main river. Given the County 
Council’s interest in the delivery of flood risk management services, the EA’s invitation for 
County Council to take a seat on the new Internal Drainage Board for Cuckmere and Pevensey 
Levels should be accepted in principle, subject to further investigations.  

 

RUPERT CLUBB 

Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Nick Claxton 
Tel. No. 01273 481407 
Email: nick.claxton@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

Cllrs Belsey, Bennett, Bentley, Blanch, Butler, Carstairs, Charlton, Clark, Chris Dowling, Claire 

Dowling, Earl, Elkin, Ensor, Field, Forward, Galley, Keeley, O’Keeffe, Phillips, Pursglove, 

Rodohan, Sheppard, Daniel Shing, Stephen Shing, Shuttleworth, St. Pierre, Tutt and Wallis. 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  

Environment Agency published proposals for the East Sussex Internal Drainage Districts 

Page 97



  

APPENDIX 1 – THE INTERNAL DRAINAGE DISTRICTS 

 

 

1a: The Ouse 

 

Page 98



  

 

 

1b: The Cuckmere 

 

Page 99



  

 

 

1c: The Pevensey Levels (and the Combe Haven) 

 

P
age 100



  

 

 

1d: The Ouse IDD at Newhaven 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 101



  

APPENDIX 2 – BACKGROUND TO THE CURRENT PROPOSALS 

 

1 Background to the current proposals  

1.1 In July 2012 the EA commenced initial discussions with the East Sussex local authorities 

on its intention to withdraw from its role in managing the IDDs. The main objective of the EA in 

this process was to establish a consensus of opinion on a preferred option amongst the local 

authorities. This option would then be recommended to central government. 

1.2 The proposed three options for the management of the three IDDs were: 

Option 1: Communities or other suitable organisations set-up a new independent IDB to take over 

some or all of the interests of the existing IDDs. 

Option 2: Dissolve the existing IDDs so that
[...]
he overall nature of the contract 

 Any increase in price does not exceed 50% of the value of the original contract or framework 
agreement 

 
2.6    In adopting this proposal the County Council would be required to issue a procurement notice in 
accordance with the Procurement Regulations, but the risks of challenge are considered low.  
  
3. Conclusion and Reason for Recommendation 
 
3.1  The Lead Member for Transport and Environment is recommended to approve the novation of 
the remainder of the BHLR Archaeology Subcontract over to the County Council, and for the County 
Archaeologist to oversee the remaining Post Excavation Assessment, Analysis, Reporting and Archiving 
activities. This will also provide the County Council with direct control of the work which means it can be 
undertaken at an affordable cost, proportionate to the significance of the findings of the fieldwork, and to 
spread the cost over a longer period of time during which alternative sources of funding may be sought.  
 
 
 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 
Contact Officer: Bob Pape 
Tel. No. 07876 878385 
Email: bob.pape@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
LOCAL MEMBERS 
All 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
None 

Page 110

mailto:bob.pape@eastsussex.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 20 July 2015
	4 Uckfield High Street improvements - Stage 2
	5 Your Energy Sussex
	6 Capital Budget for speed management 2015/16
	LMTE Sept 2015 - Capital Budget for Speed Management 15-16 Appendix 1
	LMTE Sept 2015 - Capital Budget for Speed Management Appendix 2
	LMTE Sept 2015 - Capital Budget  Appendix 2
	LMTE Sept 2015 - Capital Budget for Speed Management 15-16 - Appendix 2


	7 Council Order for The East Sussex Permit Scheme
	8 Station Road, Lewes - Experimental Traffic Regulation Order (TRO)
	LMTE Sept 2015 - Lewes Station TRO - Appendix 1

	9 Environment Agency proposals for the Ouse, Cuckmere and Pevensey Internal Drainage Districts
	10 Bexhill to Hastings L

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Carl 
Maynard, on 14 September 2015 at County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
Councillor Bentley spoke on items 6 and 9 (see minute 23 and 26) 
Councillor Claire Dowling spoke on items 4 and 9 (see minutes 21 and 26)  
Councillor Hodges spoke on items 7 and 10 (see minutes 24 and 27)  
Councillor O’Keeffe spoke on items 7, 8 and 9 (see minutes 24, 25 and 26)  
Councillor Pursglove spoke on item 9 (see minute 26)  
Councillor St Pierre spoke on items 4, 6, 8, 9 and 10 (see minutes 21, 23, 25, 26 and 27)  
Councillor Stogdon spoke on items 6, 9 and 10 (see minutes 23, 26 and 27)  
 
 
18 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 20 JULY 2015  
 
18.1 Councillor Maynard approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 20 
July 2015.  
 
 
19 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
19.1 Councillor Bentley declared a personal interest in Item 6, in that he is a member of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board which allocated the Public Health funding for the project, but he did 
not consider it to be prejudicial.  
 
19.2 Councillor Claire Dowling declared personal interests in: Item 4 as a Member of 
Wealden District Council and the Project Board; and Item 9 as the Wealden District Council 
portfolio holder for this area of responsibility, but she did not consider these to be prejudicial.  
 
19.3 Councillor Maynard declared personal interests in Items 9 and 10, as Leader of Rother 
District Council, but he did not consider this to be prejudicial.   
 
19.4 Councillor O’Keeffe declared a personal interest in Item 9 as a Member of Lewes District 
Council, but she did not consider this to be prejudicial.   
 
19.5 Councillor St Pierre declared a personal interest in Item 9 in that her husband was the 
Chair of the East Sussex Internal Drainage Board (IDB) Steering Group, but she did not 
consider this to be prejudicial.   
 
 
20 REPORTS  
 
20.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
21 UCKFIELD HIGH STREET IMPROVEMENTS - STAGE 2  
 
21.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.   
 
DECISIONS  
 
21.2 RESOLVED to (1) Agree in principle to the implementation of the Uckfield High Street 
Improvement Scheme Stage 2;  



 
 
 

 

 
(2) Agree that the Scheme progresses with a 30 minutes stay for the 23 parking spaces on the 
High Street;  
 
(3) Support the provision of up to two parking bays for blue badge holders on the High Street;  
 
(4) Authorise the use of a one-way traffic management scheme to be utilised during the 
construction period subject to further consideration in conjunction with the appointed contractor, 
and delegate power to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to authorise the 
final scheme; and 
 
(5) Request that a clear Communications Plan be produced, to cover the preparation and 
construction phases to inform businesses and the public of when and where changes will 
happen, and to provide early notice of any potential delays.   
 
Reasons  
 
21.3  The Stage 2 Improvement Scheme for Uckfield High Street should be progressed, 
based on the consultation responses and the analysis provided.  There will also be up to two 
allocated bays reserved for blue badge holders, to be sited after consultation with the Wealden 
Disability Group. 
 
21.4 Further work will be carried out to explore the use of a one-way traffic management 
solution during the construction period with consideration given to determining whether a 
northbound or southbound direction is the optimum solution. 
 
 
22 YOUR ENERGY SUSSEX  
 
22.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.   
 
DECISION  
 
22.2 RESOLVED to (1) Note the expected benefits of becoming an Affiliate Partner;  
 
(2) Agree that the County Council becomes an Affiliate Partner rather than a Strategic Partner; 
and 
 
(3) Delegate to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport authority to take all 
actions necessary to give effect to the decision to become an Affiliate Partner including authority 
to enter into all necessary agreements. 
 
Reasons  
 
22.3 It is no longer appropriate for the County Council to sign up to the YES Partnership as a 
Strategic Partner. However, there are considerable potential benefits to the County Council and 
East Sussex businesses and residents, from the County Council joining the YES Partnership as 
an Affiliate Partner. This does not require the County Council to contribute any finance to the 
YES Partnership. 
 
 
23 CAPITAL BUDGET FOR SPEED MANAGEMENT 2015/16  
 
23.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  



 
 
 

 

 
DECISIONS  
 
23.2 RESOLVED to agree the Capital Programme for Speed Management for the 2015/16 
financial year as outlined in Appendix 1.  
 
23.3 £125,000 of Public Health Grant Funding has been made available for speed 
management to help reduce the number of injury crashes in the county.  The Road Safety team 
have conducted speed surveys and met with Sussex Police and identified the priority list.   
 
 
24 COUNCIL ORDER FOR THE EAST SUSSEX PERMIT SCHEME  
 
24.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
24.2 RESOLVED to (1) authorise a Council Order to be made to continue the East Sussex 
Permit Scheme with the amendments as required by legislation (Deregulation Act 2015); and  
 
(2) note the legislation requires the Council Order to be in force by 1 October 2015.  
 
Reasons  
 
24.3 The current scheme has been a success, improving planning by utility companies and 
their execution of necessary works in our highways, leading to reduced congestion. Recent 
legislation requires the County Council’s current permit scheme to be amended and re-issued 
by a Council Order if it is to continue to operate.  
 
 
25 STATION ROAD, LEWES - EXPERIMENTAL TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER (TRO)  
 
25.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
25.2 RESOLVED to authorise the making of an experimental Traffic Regulation Order to allow 
waiting restrictions and loading, disabled and taxi bays to be introduced in the Lewes Station 
forecourt area.  
 
Reasons  
 
25.3 The Lewes Station Forecourt Improvement Scheme will provide significant 
improvements for pedestrians and better traffic management in Station Road.  Introducing the 
scheme under an experimental Traffic Regulation Order will enable the necessary parking 
restrictions to be monitored and reviewed before a decision is taken as to whether they should 
be made permanent.  
 
 
26 ENVIRONMENT AGENCY PROPOSALS FOR THE OUSE, CUCKMERE AND 
PEVENSEY INTERNAL DRAINAGE DISTRICTS  
 
26.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  



 
 
 

 

 
26.2 The Lead Member and other Members present expressed serious concern at the 
decision taken by Lewes District Council not to support a new IDB for the Ouse, with the 
subsequent potential impact on funding and the situation in the Ouse District.   
 
DECISIONS  
 
26.3 RESOLVED to (1) Support the Environment Agency’s proposals to dissolve the 
Cuckmere and Pevensey Levels Internal Drainage Districts and re-establish the Cuckmere and 
Pevensey Levels Districts with one Internal Drainage Board;  
 
(2) Accept the dissolution of the Ouse Internal Drainage District in principle subject to further 
discussions with Lewes District Council on flood risk management priorities within the area, and, 
further negotiations with the Environment Agency and others on funding for the County 
Council’s additional burden of Ordinary Watercourse Consenting and enforcement in the Ouse 
District; and  
 
(3) Authorise the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport (in consultation with Lead 
Member for Transport and Environment) to: 
a. Agree the final response to the Environment Agency on this matter; and  
b. Agree the County Council’s representation on the proposed Pevensey and Cuckmere 
Water Level Management Board;  
c. Produce a further report following the consultation period to formally appoint the County 
Council’s representative.  
 
Reasons  
 
26.4 The dissolution of the Cuckmere and Pevensey Levels IDD and replacement with one 
Board can be supported. The dissolution of the Ouse IDD could be accepted in principle, 
subject to further discussions with LDC on flood risk management priorities in the area, and 
further negotiations with the EA and others on funding for the County Council’s additional 
burden on OWC and enforcement in the Ouse IDD outside the main river. Given the County 
Council’s interest in the delivery of flood risk management services, the EA’s invitation for 
County Council to take a seat on the new Internal Drainage Board for Cuckmere and Pevensey 
Levels should be accepted in principle, subject to further investigations. 
 
 
27 BEXHILL TO HASTINGS LINK ROAD - CONTRACTUAL ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
ARCHAEOLOGY POST EXCAVATION ASSESSMENT, ANALYSIS, REPORTING AND 
ARCHIVING  
 
27.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
27.2 RESOLVED to authorise the novation of the Bexhill to Hastings Link Road Archaeology 
Subcontract over to East Sussex County Council to be overseen by the County Archaeologist.  
 
Reasons  
 
27.3 The novation will provide the County Council with direct control of the work which means 
it can be undertaken at an affordable cost, proportionate to the significance of the findings of the 
fieldwork, and to spread the cost over a longer period of time during which alternative sources of 
funding may be sought.   
 



 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 


